To: The addressees on Schedule 1

Re: Airplanes Group

Reference is hereby made to that certain (i) Trust Indenture dated as of March 28, 1996 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Airplanes Limited Indenture") by and among Airplanes Limited, as issuer, Airplanes U.S. Trust, as guarantor, and Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas ("DBTCA") as trustee and (ii) Trust Indenture dated as of March 28, 1996 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Airplanes Trust Indenture" and, together with the Airplanes Limited Indenture, the "Indentures") by and among Airplanes U.S. Trust, as issuer, Airplanes Limited, as guarantor, and DBTCA, as trustee Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to them in the Indentures.

Reference is also made to (i) the letter dated June 28, 2016 from DBTCA, as Indenture Trustee, Pass Through Trustee and Security Trustee, with a subject line "Re: Airplanes Limited - Trust Indentures dated as of March 28, 1996 - Notice of Events of Default and Notice of Default" (the "June 28 Notice"), which June 28 Notice stated that it was a Default Notice, (ii) the letter dated July 5, 2016 from James I. McClammy of Davis, Polk & Wardwell LLP ("DPW") on behalf of Airplanes Group, to DBTCA and Seward & Kissel LLP (the "Airplanes Response"), (iii) the letter dated July 29, 2016 from DBTCA, as Indenture Trustee, Pass Through Trustee and Security Trustee, with a subject line "Re: Airplanes Limited - Trust Indentures dated as of March 28, 1996 -Notice of Additional Event of Default" (the "July 29 Notice" and, together with the June 28 Notice and the Airplanes Response, the "Dispute Letters"), (iv) the letter dated July 4, 2016 from the Cash Manager to the Issuers and DBTCA (the "Cash Manager Notice"), (v) a letter agreement dated July 14, 2016 among DPW, on behalf of Airplanes Group, DBTCA, as Indenture Trustee, Security Trustee and Pass Through Trustee and Quinn Emanuel on behalf of the Controlling Holders (as defined in the June 28 Notice) (the "July 15 PD Letter Agreement"), (vi) a letter agreement dated August 12, 2016 among DPW, on behalf of Airplanes Group, DBTCA, as Indenture Trustee, Security Trustee and Pass Through Trustee and Quinn Emanuel on behalf of the Controlling Holders (as defined in the June 28 Notice) (the "August 15 PD Letter Agreement"), (vii) a letter agreement dated September 14, 2016 among DPW, on behalf of Airplanes Group. DBTCA, as Indenture Trustee, Security Trustee and Pass Through Trustee and Quinn Emanuel on behalf of the Controlling Holders (as defined in the June 28 Notice) (the "September 15 PD Letter Agreement"), (viii) a complaint filed October 3, 2016 in the United States District Court in the Southern District of New York by UMB Bank, National Association ("<u>UMB</u>"), in its capacities as Senior Trustee and Security Trustee (the "Complaint"), (ix) the press release from Airplanes Group dated October 12, 2016 regarding the Complaint (the "October 12 Press Release"), (x) a letter agreement dated October 17, 2016 among DPW, on behalf of Airplanes Group, and UMB, as Indenture Trustee for the Class A Notes, Pass Through Trustee for the Subclass A-9 Pass Through Trust and Security Trustee (the "October 17 PD Letter Agreement"), a copy of which was

provided to the Cash Manager on October 18, 2016, (xi) an amended complaint filed October 31, 2016 in the United States District Court in the Southern District of New York by UMB Bank, National Association ("<u>UMB</u>"), in its capacities as Senior Trustee and Security Trustee (the "<u>Amended Complaint</u>" and, together with the Complaint, the October 12 Press Release and the Dispute Letters, the "<u>Dispute Documentation</u>") (xii) a letter agreement dated November 14, 2016 among DPW, on behalf of Airplanes Group, and UMB, as Indenture Trustee for the Class A Notes, Pass Through Trustee for the Subclass A-9 Pass Through Trust and Security Trustee (the "<u>November 15 PD Letter Agreement</u>"), a copy of which was provided to the Cash Manager on November 16, 2016.

The Cash Manager has received conflicting Relevant Information, and is aware based on the Dispute Documentation that there is a dispute among certain parties that does or may impact the amounts to be transferred to or among, or withdrawn from, the Accounts. The report (the "Report") attached as Exhibit A and delivered to you pursuant to Section 2.09 of the Cash Management Agreement, with reference to Section 3.06(g)(i) of the Indentures, was prepared in the form and substance of the report in Annex 1 of the November 15 PD Letter Agreement.

As set forth in the Cash Manager Notice, pursuant to Section 1.02(m) of each of the Indentures, the Report shall not constitute a direction for transfers to or among, or withdrawals from, any Account by the Operating Bank.

Reference is further made to the letter dated October 6, 2016 from the Cash Manager to Airplanes Limited, Airplanes Trust, UMB Bank, National Association ("UMB") and DBTCA, regarding the replacement of DBTCA with UMB, the contents of which are deemed repeated herein in full.

[Signature page follows]

AERCAP CASH MANAGER LIMITED, as Cash Manager

Name: STECHANIE CREAN

Title: DIRECTOR

Schedule 1

UMB Bank, National Association, as Trustee and Indenture Trustees

Airplanes Limited

Airplanes U.S. Trust

AerCap Financial Services (Ireland) Limited

GE Capital Aviation Services Limited

Standard & Poor's Ratings Group, a division of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc.

Exhibit A – Monthly Report

AIRPLANES GROUP
Report to Certificateholders
All numbers in US\$ unless otherwise stated

Calculation Date: November 8, 2016
(i) ACCOUNT ACTIVITY SUMMARY (Between Calculation Dates) Payment Date: November 15, 2016

Deposits	name and the same	14 900 i	(794,08	000		OT: n	wv	000	1,000.17	Le good y
Price Balance	31-Dc+10	188,881,462.23	171,338,17	000	0000	22.318.55	900	48 000 000 000	AND THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY O	100.052.000.40
		Expense Account (note (ii))	Collection Account (note (III))	- Miscellaneous Reserve Amount	- Maintenance Reserve Amount	- Other Collections (nel of interim withdrawals)	Swap Collebral Account (note (Iv))	Total Payments with Respect to Payment Date	Green Train	

188,250,832,21

183,088,482.18 171,340.03

(394,808.95) (400,157.41) 188,088,402.18 184,681,482,23 Balanca on precading Calculation Data (October 11, 2016) Interest Earned during period Aggragate Certificate Payments (previous Payment Date) Batance on relevant Calculation Date (November 8, 2018) (II) ANALYSIS OF EXPENSE ACCOUNT ACTIVITY - Payments on previous Payment Date - Other payments

171,340.03 171,338.17 Balance on preceding Calculation Date (October 11, 2016) Batance on relevant Calculation Date (Movember 8, 2016) (II) ANALYSIS OF COLLECTION ACCOUNT ACTIVITY Collections during period

0.00 UMB Bank, National Association as the current Class A, B, C and D Note Indenture Trustee, Subclass A+9 Pass 0.00 Through Trustee and Security Trustee. 0.00 0.00 Note 2: 0.00 Note 3:
000 000 000 000 000
0.00 0.00 Mote 2: 0.00 The class A minimum principal ameers are \$419,050,049.46 as of the November 15, 2018 payment date.
187 80.2 / 10.5 kevs so : 188 90.2 / 10.5 kevs so : 18.6 1.2 & a decembed in more odeal in the Dispute Letters (as a defined below), there is a dispute seriorg certain parties 18.6 0.0 0.0 (report including this line than it as a specified in the Hovermoter is 15 PD. Letter Agreement (as a distributed below). Pleases see 0.00 (report including this including this including this including this including this including this including the second control of the Required Expense Annouse. "Depute letters" means the better debted of 0.00 ferror including the rect activations of the Required Expense Annouse. "Depute letters" means the better debted of 0.00 ferror all strates, the reply feder dated they 2.0 of 16 more parties and 16 more parti

ANALYSIS OF SWAP COLLATERAL ACCOUNT ACTIVITY	
Balance on preceding Calculation Data (October 11, 2016)	0.00
Interest received during period	
Payments to Swap Counterparty during period	
Tex payments during period	
Balance on relevant Calculation Date (November 8, 2016)	0.00

(v) PAYMENT ON THE CERTIFICATES

AIRPLANES GROUP
Report to Certificateholders
All numbers in US\$ unless otherwise stated

(4) FLOATING RATE CERTIFICATES	7	A-6	Class B Note 3:	Note 3:
Applicable LIBOR	0.53456%	0.53456%	0.53456%	0.53456%, Step-up interest on Atrylanes Group's subclasss A-8 centificates accrused until the rate on which the
Applicable Margin	0.37500%	0.55000%	0.75000%	0.75000% principal of such certificatios was regard in full (November 15, 2010). Accessed and immedia
Applicable Interest Rate	0.90056%	1.08456%	1.28456%	128456% step-up interest on such certificates remains outstanding and interest continues in accordance on anchi-
Inferest Amount Payable - Charge in carrent period on outstanding principal balance	000	366,112.65	734,735,57	urpaid stap-up interest. Total step-up interest accrued and urpaid on the subclass A-8 cardinates at November 15, 2016 was \$16, 166,757.00. 724,725.77 Interest on urbaid stock-up interest accrued and arrand as November 15, 2016 was \$16,166,757.00.
- Charge in current pence on interest armens	AW	NA	62,615.49	
- Accrued & unpaid interest from prior periods	NA	NVA	79,838,361.68	
	000	366,112.85	60,155,712.74	
Interest Amount Payment	00.0	368,112.85	0.00	
Step Up Internet Amount Payable (Note 3)	23,386.18	NA	N/A	
Opening Principal Balance	0.00	419,050,049,48	228,644,897,35	
Minimum Principal Payment Amount	0000	000	0.00	
Adjusted Principal Payment Amount	000	000	0.00	
Supplemental Principal Payment Amount	00:0	000	0.00	
Total Principal Distribution Amount	0.00	0.00	0.00	
Redemption Amount				
· emount allocable to principal	000	00.0	000	
promium affocable to premium	00.00	000	000	
Outstanding Principal Balance November 15, 2016	000	419,050,049,48	228,044,097.35	

AIRPLANES GROUP Report to Certificateholders All numbers in US\$ unless otherwise stated

(v) PAYMENT ON THE CERTIFICATES

(b) EXED RATE CERTIFICATES	Cleas C	Class D
Applicable Interest Rate	8.1500%	10.8750%
Interest Amount Payable		
 Charge in current period on outstanding principal balance 	2,375,979 69	3,580,412.50
 Change in current period on interest amears 	4,407,969.91	10,015,094,26
- Accrued & unquid interest from prior periods	649,026,243.08	1,204,424,194,03
	655,810,193.58	1,218,919,700 79
Interest Amount Payment	0.00	00'0
Opening Principal Balanca	340,637,505.00	395,080,000.00
Scheduled Principal Payment Amount	00:00	000
Redemption Amount	000	000
 amount effocable to principal 	00'0	000
· amount allocable to premium	000	0.00
Outstanding Principal Balance November 15, 2016	349,837,500.00	395,080,000,00

AIRPLANES GROUP Report to Certificateholders All numbers in US\$ unless otherwise stated

gregate Amounts)	
-	Class B
	% 0.53817%
	76 B.75000%
	A-8 A-8 A-9

0.55000% 1.06817% 0.53817% 0.37500% 0.91317% Applicable LIBOR
Applicable Margin
Applicable Interest Rate

(wit CURRENT PERIOD PAYMENTS (Per 8 100,000 Initial Owishinding Principal Balance of Certificates)

(*) ELOATING RATE CERTIFICATES			
	*	A-6	Class B
Opening Principal Amount Total Principal Payments	0000	4,190.50	2,268.45
Closing Outstanding Principal Balance	000	4,190.50	2,268,45
Total interest Payment	00'0	3.66	00:0
Total Premium	000	0000	000

SIVEN BATE CERTIFICATES		
CHARLES OF THE CONTRACT OF THE	Class C	Class D
Opering Principal Amount	3,490.38	3,850.80
Total Principal Payments	000	00.0
Outstanding Principal Balance	3,496.38	3,950 80
Total interest Payment	00.0	00:0
Total Premium	000	0000